expected to take place at or before 4:00 p.m. on the Completion Date or such other time as
the Company and the Subscriber may agree (subject to compliance with the Listing Rules).

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following fund raising activity in the twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of

announcement Event

Net proceeds

raised

(approximately)

Intended

use of proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

25 June 2019 Subscription of
new Shares

HK$129.2 million for the Group’s
development of new
business and general
working capital
purposes

All proceeds have
been utilized as
intended as at
the date of this
announcement

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities
involving the issue of equity securities in the twelve months immediately preceding the date
of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the

Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Timenew Limited (Note) 450,000,000 67.86% 450,000,000 66.71%
The Subscriber — — 11,432,000 1.70%
Other public Shareholders 213,088,770 32.14% 213,088,770 31.59%

Total 663,088,770 100.00% 674,520,770 100.00%

– 4 –

Note: Dr. Li Zhong Yuan is legally interested in 49% and beneficially interested in 19.0476% of the entire

issued share capital of Timenew Limited, a substantial shareholder of the Company, which is interested

in 450,000,000 issued ordinary shares of the Company. Dr. Li Zhong Yuan is therefore deemed to have

an interest in 67.86% of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Subscriber is a company incorporated in the PRC and principally engaged in innovative
internet technology services offering smart and digitized solutions to integrate online offline